IT-08-9/-A A 5141 - A 5140 02 MAY 2014

UNITED NATIONS

International Tribunal for theCaProsecution of PersonsProsecution of PersonsResponsible for Serious Violations ofDaInternational Humanitarian LawCommitted in the Territory of theFormer Yugoslavia since 1991Or

Case No. IT-08-91-A Date: 2 May 2014 Original: English

IN THE APPEALS CHAMBER

Judge Carmel Agius, Presiding

Before:

Mr John Hocking

Decision of:

Registrar:

2 May 2014

PROSECUTOR

v.

MIĆO STANIŠIĆ. STOJAN ŽUPLJANIN

PUBLIC

ORDER DESIGNATING A PRE-APPEAL JUDGE

The Office of the Prosecutor Ms. Laurel Baig

<u>Counsel for Mićo Stanišić</u> Mr. Slobodan Zečević and Mr. Stéphane Bourgon

<u>Counsel for Stojan Župljanin</u> Mr. Dragan Krgović and Ms. Tatjana Čmerić I, CARMEL AGIUS, Judge of the Appeals Chamber of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991 ("Appeals Chamber" and "Tribunal", respectively),

NOTING the "Judgement" rendered by Trial Chamber II of the Tribunal on 27 March 2013;¹

NOTING the "Order Assigning Judges to a Case Before the Appeals Chamber" issued on 8 April 2013;

NOTING the "Order Designating a Pre-Appeal Judge" issued on 15 April 2013, in which Judge Theodor Meron designated himself as Pre-Appeal Judge;

NOTING the "Order Replacing a Judge in a Case Before the Appeals Chamber" issued on 15 April 2014, in which Judge Theodor Meron assigned Judge William Hussein Sekule to replace himself on the Bench;

NOTING that, pursuant to Rule 22(B) of the Tribunal's Rules of Procedure and Evidence ("Rules"), I have been elected as Presiding Judge of the Appeals Chamber in this case;

PURSUANT TO Rules 65ter and 107 of the Rules;

HEREBY DESIGNATE, with immediate effect, myself as Pre-Appeal Judge with responsibility for all pre-appeal proceedings in the present case.

Done in English and French, the English text being authoritative.

Dated this second day of May 2014, At The Hague, The Netherlands.

Judge Carmel Agius Presiding Judge

[Seal of the Tribunal]

1

¹ Prosecutor v. Mićo Stanišić & Stojan Župljanin, Case No. IT-08-91-T, Judgement, 27 March 2013.

Case No. IT-08-91-A

2 May 2014